
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5529

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2019


MUGA YARNS


5529.  SHRI PRADYUT BORDOLOI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


a) whether the Government is aware that certain endemic species of Silk and Textile such as ‘Muga’ Yarns are facing threats because of the large scale death of cocoon worms, if so, the details thereof; and

b) The special program that has been devised to protect these endemic species of silk and textile of the North East?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्त्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): No such threat has been reported to Central Silk Board (CSB), a statutory body under Ministry of Textiles. However, for Conservation of Muga in Natural habitat, under Integrated Sericulture Development Project (ISDP) of North East Region Textile Promotion Scheme (NERTPS), the Government of India has approved a project on Conservation of Muga in Natural habitat in Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Bodoland Territorial Counicl (BTC) and Meghalaya. Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been signed between Forest

Dept., State Sericulture Depertment and Central Muga and Eri Research & Training Institute (CMER&TI), CSB, Lahdoigarh, Jorhat. The scheme is being implemented in the following areas:


1. Upper Doigrung Wild Life area, Karbi anglong / Golaghat. Assam.

2. Kuklung Reserve Forest range for muga ex-situ conservation site in BTC.

3. Mebo Reserve Forest, Pasighat Forest Division, Pasighat in Arunachal Pradesh.

4. Bagmara Reserve forest, Balpakram National Park, and Tura Peak in Meghalaya


Assistance is also provided to the above States to identify and develop pockets in the forest for intensive plantations of different food plants of the Muga Silkworm and to build the population in wild habitat for their use in breeding programmes and replenishment of stocks at P4 level of Basic Seed Multiplication. CSB’s Research & Development Institute, Central Muga and Eri Research & Training Institute at Lahdoigarh, Jorhat, Assam has come out with user friendly technologies viz., biological control of uzi fly, Lahdoi- disinfectant, Mother moth examination & Egg surface sterilization to ensure disease freeness of the progeny etc.

Under North-East Region Textile Promotion Scheme (NERTPS), the beneficiaries have been supported with critical inputs for disease management through Departments of Sericulture of NE states. Two P4units, five P3units for production of basic silkworm seed and one Muga Silkworm Seed Production Centre have been established for the production of commercial mega silkworm seed under the reorganized Muga Silkworm Seed Organization (MSSO) of CSB.


********

